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Question: 162

Topic: ITOL Program
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the total amount of money allocated to this program over its lifetime?

Answer: 

$18.8 million
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Question: 163

Topic: ITOL Program
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Please provide a table showing the amount of money allocated to this program each year since its inception, until it expires in June 2006. Where possible, please also include the amounts actually spent on this program in each year.

Answer: 

	Year
	ITOL Allocation (iv)
	ITOL Expenditure

	1996-97
	$1,300,000
	$1,300,000

	1997-98
	$1,374,000
	  $835,900 (i)

	1998-99
	$1,439,000
	     $1,039,000 (ii)

	1999-00
	$1,894,000
	$1,894,000

	2000-01
	$1,361,000
	$1,361,000

	· Funding was departmental during the period 1996-97 to 2000-01.



	Year
	ITOL Allocation (iv)
	ITOL Expenditure

	2001-02
	$1,970,000
	$1,970,000

	2002-03
	$2,500,000
	      $2,278,000 (iii)

	2003-04
	$2,722,000
	-

	2004-05
	$2,500,000
	-

	2005-06
	$2,500,000
	-

	· During 2001-02 funding was both departmental and BAA administered because there was an overlap of one year in the two different funding regimes.

· Post 2001-02 funding was solely BAA administered.




(i) ITOL expenditure fell $538,100 short of its $1,374,000 allocation. This was carried forward and included in the 1998-99 appropriation as an Additional Estimates of $539,000. 

(ii) ITOL expenditure fell $400,000 short of its $1,439,000 allocation. This amount was used to offset 1999-00 minor New Policy Proposals. 

(iii) ITOL expenditure in 2002-03 fell $222,000 short of its $2.5m allocation. This is due to the grant management cycle which cuts across financial years. Consequently this amount was rephased into the 2003-04 year and added to the existing BAA allocation for that year of $2.5m.

(iv)
While total allocation in the table now equates to $19.56m over the period rephasing of $538,100 in 1998/99 and $222,000 in 2002/03 occurred over the life of the program. When these numbers are netted out, the actual allocation for ITOL over the life of the program amounts to $18.8m.
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Question: 164

Topic: ITOL Program
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

What happens to any money unspent from each annual allocation?

Answer: 

Generally, ITOL has fully committed each year’s total grant allocation in the funding agreements developed for each project. Usually, any unspent but committed allocation is re‑phased; essentially rolled over into the following year’s allocation.
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Question: 165

Topic: ITOL Program
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Please provide references in both Annual reports, Portfolio Budget Statements, and any other Government documents where funding information relating to this program are located.

Answer: 

Department of Industry, Science and Tourism Annual Report 1996-97, p186

Department of Industry, Science and Tourism Annual Report 1997-98, p260

Department of Industry, Science and Resources Annual Report 1998-99, p418

Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Annual Report 

1998-99, p270

Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Annual Report

1999-2000, p241

Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Annual Report 

2000-2001, p206

National Office for the Information Economy Annual Report 2001-02, p136

National Office for the Information Economy Annual Report 2002-03, p173

NOIE Website (www.noie.gov.au/itol) also provides ITOL project information.

It should be noted that the portfolio took responsibility for administering ITOL in 1999-2000. Previously it was administered by the Industry Portfolio. 
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